IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 79,371

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,

Appellant/Cross Appellee,

VS.

RICHARD RAMPELL,

Appellee/Cross Appellant.

DCA CASE NO.: 89-2668 LOWER CASE NO.: CL-87 4207 AA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS APPELLEE

KENNETH R. HART and STEVEN P. SEYMOE of Ausley, McMullen, McGehee, Carothers & Proctor Post Office Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302 904/224-9115

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pag</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING FLORIDA'S REGULA- TION OF PRICE ADVERTISING FOR ATTEST SERVICES BY CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.
A. HISTORY OF UNITED STATE SUPREME COURT DECISIONS 4
B. <u>CENTRAL HUDSON</u> APPLIED
1. The State has a Substantial Interest in Maintaining the Integrity, Objectivity, and Independence of Certified Public Accountants Providing Attest Services.
2. The Regulation of Price Advertising for Attest Services Directly Furthers the State's Interest.
3. The Regulation of Price Advertising for Attest Services is No More Extensive Than Necessary
II. THE COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THOSE PORTIONS OF SECTION 473.317, FLORIDA STATUTES WHICH RELATE TO THE LEGISLATURE AND MUNICIPALITIES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>
Astro Limousine Service v. Hillsborough Cty. Aviation, 678 F.Supp. 1561 (M.D. Fla.), aff'd, 862 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1988) 13, 16
Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)
Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)
Central Hudson Gas and Elec, Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)
First Florida Bank v. Max Mitchell & Co., 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)
Florida Accountants Ass'n v. Dandelake, 98 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1957)
Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)
<u>In re R.M.J.,</u> 455 U.S. 191 (1982),
<u>In the Matter of Magdy F. Anis,</u> 599 A.2d 1265 (N.J. 1992)
New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)
Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)
<u>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n,</u> 486 U.S. 466 (1988)
State Dept of Professional Regulation v. Rampell, 589 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)

Supersign of Boca Raton, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 766 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1985)
United States v. Arthur Young and Co.,
465 U.S. 805 (1984)
<u>Valentine v. Chrestensen,</u> 316 U.S. 52 (1942)
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)
STATUTES AND RULES
Chapter 473, Florida Statutes
Section 11.45(3)(a)(4)(o), Florida Statutes
Section 119.07, Florida Statutes
Section 286.011, Florida Statutes
Section 287.055(4-5), Florida Statutes
Section 473.301, Florida Statutes
Section 473.315, Florida Statutes
Section 473.317, Florida Statutes
Section 473.317(5), Florida Statutes
Section 473.317(5)(b), Florida Statutes
Section 473.319. Florida Statutes

Page(s)

<u>Page</u>	<u>(S)</u>
40 U.S.C. § 541-44	17
41 U.S.C. § 253	17
Rule 21A-22.001, Florida Administrative Code	. 7
Rule 21A-22.008, Florida Administrative Code	. 7
U.S. Const., amend. I	. 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES CPA Audit Quality, Framework for Procuring Audit Services,	
published by the U.S. Governmental Accounting Office, Document GAO/AFMD-87-34 (Aug. 1987) p.30-35 10-12,	14
Martin, An Effort to Deter Opinion Shopping, 14 J. Corp. Law 419 (1989)	10
May, Accountants and the SEC: How to Avoid the Appearance of "Opinion Shopping" 15 Sec. Reg. L.J. 154 (1987)	10
